Attributable to Bank shareholders: 1,438,042 (68,244) 1,369,798
Capital 818,535 - 818,535
Reserves 47,330 - 47,330
Valuation accounts (9,475) - (9,475)

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K

84

Retained earnings 581,652 (68,244) 513,408
Retained earnings from prior periods 581,652 (68,244) 513,408
Income for the period - - -
Minus: Provision for minimum dividends - - -
Minority interest 20,047 (1,913) 18,134

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,458,089 (70,157) 1,387,932

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 17,028,996 (38,245) 16,990,751

(*) A detailed explanation of the nature of the principal adjustments is given in letter g).

42

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K

85

BANCO SANTANDER CHILE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009, 2008 AND JANUARY 1, 2008

NOTE 02 – ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continued:

d) Pro forma Balance Sheets

With the aim of presenting comparative financial statements during the year 2009, the Bank made a set of pro forma
financial statements for 2008; the below is a presentation of the pro forma Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2008:

As of December 31, 2008

Old Standard
Adjustment

(*)

Compendium
of Accounting
Standards

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

ASSETS
Cash and deposits in banks 854,838 573 855,411
Unsettled transactions 335,405 - 335,405
Trading investments 1,161,631 4,795 1,166,426
Investments under resale agreements - - -
Financial derivative contracts 1,846,509 - 1,846,509
Interbank loans 95,499 - 95,499
Loans and accounts receivable from
customers 14,319,370 (8,021) 14,311,349
Available for sale investments 1,580,240 - 1,580,240
Investments in other companies 6,990 287 7,277
Intangible assets 73,089 (4,857) 68,232
Property, plant and equipment 260,105 (59,716) 200,389
Current taxes 18,289 426 18,715
Deferred taxes 64,821 24,004 88,825
Other assets 520,348 (11,693) 508,655
TOTAL ASSETS 21,137,134 (54,202) 21,082,932

LIABILITIES
Deposits and other demand liabilities 2,949,757 (1,595) 2,948,162
Unsettled transactions 142,552 - 142,552
Investments under repurchase
agreements 563,234 (1,011) 562,223
Deposits and other time deposits 9,756,266 - 9,756,266
Financial derivatives contracts 1,469,724 - 1,469,724
Interbank borrowings 1,425,065 2 1,425,067
Issued debt instruments 2,651,372 - 2,651,372
Other financial obligations 103,278 28,040 131,318
Current taxes 163 628 791
Deferred taxes 18,766 671 19,437
Provisions 162,165 4,554 166,719

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K

86

Other liabilities 292,182 1,551 293,733
TOTAL LIABILITIES 19,534,524 32,840 19,567,364

 SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Attributable to Bank shareholders: 1,578,045 (88,356) 1,489,689
Capital 891,303 - 891,303
Reserves 51,539 - 51,539
Valuation accounts (7,552) - (7,552)
Retained earnings 642,755 (88,356) 554,399
Retained earnings from prior periods 413,053 (175,265) 237,788
Income for the period 328,146 86,909 415,055
Minus: Provision for minimum
dividends (98,444) - (98,444)
Minority interest 24,565 1,314 25,879

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY 1,602,610 (87,042) 1,515,568

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 21,137,134 (54,202) 21,082,932

(*) A detailed explanation of the nature of the principal adjustments is given in letter g).

43

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K

87

BANCO SANTANDER CHILE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009, 2008 AND JANUARY 1, 2008

NOTE 02 – ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continued:

e) Pro forma Statements of Income

The Bank completed pro forma financial statements for the year 2008 in order to present comparative information.
Below are the pro forma Statements of Income for the period ending December 31, 2008:

As of December 31, 2008

Old
Standard

Adjustment
(*)

Compendium
of

Accounting
Standards

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

OPERATING INCOME

Interest income 2,061,112 234 2,061,346
Interest expense (1,164,071) (5,209) (1,169,280)
Net interest income 897,041 (4,975) 892,066

Fee and commission income 276,433 19,536 295,969
Fee and commission expense (52,840) - (52,840)
Net fee and commission income 223,593 19,536 243,129

Net income from financial operations 273,084 393 273,477
Currency exchange profit (loss), net (187,042) - (187,042)
Other operating revenue 16,512 1,710 18,222
Total operating income 1,223,188 16,664 1,239,852

Provision for loan losses (285,953) (2,030) (287,983)

NET OPERATING PROFIT 937,235 14,634 951,869

Personnel salaries and expenses (209,134) (37,641) (246,775)
Administrative expenses (161,977) 28,295 (133,682)
Depreciation and amortization (51,944) 4,317 (47,627)
Impairment - (84) (84)
Other operating expenses (42,259) 665 (41,594)
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (465,314) (4,448) (469,762)

OPERATING INCOME 471,921 10,186 482,107

Income from investments in other companies 851 (219) 632
Price-level restatement (78,027) 78,027 -

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K

88

Income before tax 394,745 87,994 482,739

Income tax expense (63,728) 3,641 (60,087)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD 331,017 91,635 422,652

Attributable to:
Bank shareholders 328,146 86,909 415,055
Minority interest 2,871 4,726 7,597

(expressed in pesos)
Basic earnings 1.741 0.462 2.203
Diluted earnings 1.741 0.462 2.203

(*) A detailed explanation of the nature of the principal adjustments is given in letter g).

44

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K

89

BANCO SANTANDER CHILE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009, 2008 AND JANUARY 1, 2008

NOTE 02 - ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continued:

f) Pro forma Statement of Cash Flow

With the goal of providing a reconciliation between the Statement of Cash Flows presented under the previous
accounting standards for the period ending December 31, 2008 to the new accounting standards, the following pro
forma statement was completed:

As of December 31, 2008
Old

Standard
Adjustment

(*)
Compendium
of Standards

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

A - CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
CONSOLIDATED INCOME BEFORE TAX 394,745 87,994 482,739
Debits (credits) to income that do not represent cash flows (831,975) 60,160 (771,815)
Depreciation and amortization 51,944 (4,317) 47,627
Impairment of property, plant and equipment 84 - 84
Provision for loan losses 323,848 2,029 325,877
Mark to market of trading investments (1,121) - (1,121)
Net Gain on investments in other companies (851) 219 (632)
Net Gain on sale of assets received in lieu  of payment (8,481) (363) (8,844)
Net Gain on sale of investments in other companies (4,348) - (4,348)
Net Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment 139 (858) (719)
Write-off of assets received in lieu of payment 5,410 (86) 5,324
Net interest income (897,041) 4,975 (892,066)
Net fee and commission income (223,593) (19,536) (243,129)
Price-level restatement (78,097) 78,097 -
Changes in assets and liabilities due to deferred taxes 132 - 132
Increase/decrease in operating assets and liabilities 278,808 (144,872) 133,936
Decrease (increase) of loans and accounts receivable from customers (1,949,477) 2,243 (1,947,234)
Decrease (increase) of financial investments (907,888) (1,354) (909,242)
Decrease (increase) due to resale agreements 39,512 - 39,512
Decrease (increase) of interbank loans (49,561) - (49,561)
Decrease of assets received in lieu of payment (10,195) - (10,195)
Increase of debits in checking accounts 109,230 (760) 108,470
Increase (decrease) of time deposits and other time liabilities 1,547,972 - 1,547,972
Increase of obligations with domestic banks 1,786 - 1,786
Increase (decrease) of other demand liabilities or time obligations (57,518) 240 (57,278)
Increase of obligations with foreign banks 321,580 - 321,580
Decrease of obligations with the Central Bank of Chile (959) - (959)
Increase of repurchase agreements 280,402 10 280,412
Decrease of other short-term liabilities (58,173) - (58,173)
Net increase of other assets and liabilities (46,707) (163,453) (210,160)

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K

90

Redemption of letters of credit (161,664) - (161,664)
Senior bond issuances 303,722 - 303,722
Redemption of senior bonds and interest payments (24,771) - (24,771)
Interest received 1,604,053 234 1,604,287
Interest paid (823,039) (5,209) (828,248)
Dividends received from investments in other companies 638 - 638
Fees and commissions received 276,433 19,536 295,969
Fees and commissions paid (52,840) - (52,840)
Income tax period (63,728) 3,641 (60,087)
Net cash used in operating activities (158,422) 3,282 (155,140)

45

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K

91

BANCO SANTANDER CHILE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009, 2008 AND JANUARY 1, 2008

NOTE 02 - ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continued:

As of December 31, 2008
Old

Standard
Adjustment

(*)
Compendium
of Standards

MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

B - CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (18,672) (890) (19,562)
Sales of property, plant and equipment 10,866 1,148 12,014
Sales of investments in other companies 386 - 386
Purchases of intangible assets (38,177) - (38,177)
Net cash used in investment activities (45,597) 258 (45,339)

C - CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
From shareholders’ financing activities (40,882) - (40,882)
Increase in other obligations 27,044 - 27,044
Subordinated bond issuances 145,421 - 145,421
Redemption of subordinated bonds and interest payments (12,728) - (12,728)
Dividends paid (200,619) - (200,619)
From minority shareholder financing activities - (33) (33)
Dividends and/or withdrawals paid - (33) (33)
Net cash used in financing activities (40,882) (33) (40,915)

D – NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS DURING
THE PERIOD (244,901) 3,507 (241,394)
EFFECT OF INFLATION ON CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 3,126 (3,126) -

E - INITIAL BALANCE OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 1,289,466 192 1,289,658

FINAL BALANCE OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 1,047,691 573 1,048,264

(*) A detailed explanation of the nature of the principal adjustments is given in letter g).

g) Description of principal adjustments

i. Perimeter of consolidation

Pursuant to the standards in force until December 31, 2007, Chapter 11-6 “Equity in Domestic Companies” of the
Updated Compilation of Standards, the Bank included its Affiliates and associated entities within its perimeter of
consolidation.
The companies belonging to the first category were consolidated through global consolidation (line to line), as
follows:

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K

92

Company % of Equity Held

Direct Indirect Total

Santander Corredora de Seguros Limitada 99.75 0.01 99.76
Santander S.A. Corredores de Bolsa 50.59 0.41 51.00
Santander Asset Management S.A. Administradora General de
Fondos 99.96 0.02 99.98
Santander S.A. Agente de Valores 99.03 - 99.03
Santander S.A. Sociedad Securitizadora 99.64 - 99.64
Santander Servicios de Recaudación y Pagos Limitada 99.90 0.10 100.00

46

Edgar Filing: BANCO SANTANDER CHILE - Form 6-K

93

BANCO SANTANDER CHILE AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009, 2008 AND JANUARY 1, 2008

NOTE 02 - ACCOUNTING CHANGES, continued:

The associated entities accounted for in accordance with the equity method of accounting (VPP or VP, abbreviations
in Spanish) are as follows:

Company % Holding

Redbanc S.A. 33.42
Transbank S.A. 32.71
Automated Clearing House 33.33
Sociedad Interbancaria de Depósito de Valores S.A. 29.29
Cámara Compensación de Alto Valor S.A. 11.52
Administrador Financiero del Transantiago S.A. 20.00